

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/4/2020 3:42 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 98932-0
Court of Appeals No. 80654-8-I

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SANDRA M. MERCERI, a single woman,

Appellant,

v.

BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON f/k/a THE BANK OF NEW YORK,
as trustee, on behalf of the holders of the Alternative Loan Trust 2006-
OA19, Mortgage Pass Through Certificate Series 2006-OA19,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON'S
RESPONSE TO MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE**

Gregor A. Hensrude, WSBA No. 45918
Anthony C. Soldato, WSBA No. 46206
KLINEDINST PC
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4150
Seattle, Washington 98104
Phone: (206) 682-7701
ghensrude@klinedinstlaw.com
asoldato@klinedinstlaw.com
Attorneys for Respondent
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RELIEF REQUESTED1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 A. Second Appellate Proceedings.....3

 B. Post-Judgment Supplemental Proceedings3

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....4

 A. This Court Does Not Have To Consolidate Two
 Wholly Separate Legal and Procedural Issues Merely
 Because They Are In the Same Case5

 B. This Court Cannot Review Entry of Judgment or
 Fees Awarded Because Such Underlying Issues
 Were Never Timely Appealed5

 C. Merceri's Arguments Herein Are a Maneuver to Bolster
 Her Meritless Procedural Petition for Review7

V. CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Carrara, LLC v. Ron & E Enters., Inc.,
137 Wn. App. 822 (2007).....6

Griffin v. Draper,
32 Wn. App. 611, review denied, 98 Wn.2d 1004 (1982)6

Merceri v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon,
4 Wn. App. 2d 755 (2018).....2

Merceri v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon,
2018 Wash. LEXIS 879, 192 Wn.2d 1008,
430 P.3d 244, 2018 WL 6241557 (2018).....2

In re Marriage of Osborne,
24 Wn. App. 862 (1979).....6

Statutes

RCW 4.64.0304

RCW 7.28.3005

RCW 61.24.1008

Rules

CR 606, 7, 8

RAP 2.2.....5, 6

RAP 3.3.....1, 5

RAP 5.2.....6

RAP 12.7.....6

RAP 13.4.....6, 7, 8
